## Enrolled

## **House Concurrent Resolution 5**

Sponsored by Representative WHITSETT, Senator WHITSETT, Representative ESQUIVEL; Representatives GILLIAM, HAYDEN, HEARD, MCLANE, WILSON (Presession filed.)

Whereas Daniel J. "Danny" Miles is a native of Medford, Oregon, and has been the men's basketball head coach at the Oregon Institute of Technology for 44 seasons; and

Whereas in his 43rd season, Coach Miles earned his 1,000th win for the Hustlin' Owls; and Whereas Coach Miles holds a 1,004-412 win-loss record; and

Whereas Coach Miles has led the Hustlin' Owls to three National Association of Intercollegiate Athletics (NAIA) Division II national championships in 2004, 2008 and 2012; and

Whereas from 2009 to 2012, Coach Miles led the Hustlin' Owls to an unprecedented four straight Cascade Collegiate Conference regular season championships, along with four straight Cascade Collegiate Conference tournament crowns; and

Whereas Coach Miles has led the Hustlin' Owls to 10 seasons of 30 or more wins; and

Whereas under Coach Miles' leadership, the Hustlin' Owls have made 14 trips to the NAIA Division II national championships; and

Whereas Coach Miles was named the NAIA National Basketball Coach of the Year in 2004 and 2008; and

Whereas Coach Miles has been named NAIA District II All-Sports Coach of the Year on three occasions; and

Whereas Coach Miles was the winner of NAIA's Champion of Character award in 2009; and

Whereas Coach Miles was honored at the Oregon Sports Awards as the Slats Gill All-Sport Coach of the Year for 2004 and with the DNA Award for 2012; and

Whereas in 2013, Coach Miles received the National Association of Basketball Coaches Guardians of the Game Award for Advocacy; and

Whereas in 2005 Coach Miles was honored by his alma mater, Southern Oregon University, as the recipient of the Distinguished Alumnus Award; and

Whereas Coach Miles was inducted into the NAIA Hall of Fame in March 2001; and

Whereas in 1996, Coach Miles was inducted into the Oregon Sports Hall of Fame; and

Whereas in 2011 Coach Miles was selected to serve as a court coach for the International Basketball Federation (FIBA) Men's U19 Junior National Team in Colorado Springs, Colorado, from which the 12-member team that represented the United States at the 2011 FIBA U19 World Championship was selected; and

Whereas in 2010 Coach Miles traveled with other Athletes in Action (AIA) staff to Kenya and Rwanda to host basketball clinics and in August 2011 was selected as Head Clinician for AIA; and Whereas Coach Miles has announced that he will retire in 2016; now, therefore,

## Be It Resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon:

That we, the members of the Seventy-eighth Legislative Assembly, honor and commend Daniel J. "Danny" Miles for his illustrious career and many achievements as coach of the Oregon Tech Hustlin' Owls.

Adopted by House March 5, 2015

Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House

Tina Kotek, Speaker of House

Adopted by Senate May 14, 2015

Peter Courtney, President of Senate